The principal accounting policies applied by the Group are consistent with those disclosed in the Group’s

consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2019, except for income tax

expenses recognized based on Group management’s best estimate of the weighted average annual income

tax rate expected for the full financial year (see Note 20). Other new and amended standards and

interpretations that are mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 have no

material impact on the Group’s accounting policies (further information is provided in Note 26).

PJSC SIBUR HOLDING

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (unaudited)
(In millions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

22

25 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(СONTINUED)

Starting first quarter 2020, the Group reclassified insurance spare parts that are normally used only in case

of unexpected breakdowns of crucial equipment as other non-current assets in the consolidated interim

condensed statement of financial position. The effect of reclassification is disclosed below:

 Year ended 31 December 2019

 As reported Adjustment As restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Other non-current assets 3,924 5,910 9,834

Total non-current assets 1,181,079 5,910 1,186,989

Current assets
Inventories 44,842 (5,910) 38,932

Total current assets 280,939 (5,910) 275,029

The official exchange rates of the US dollar (USD) and euro (EUR) against the Russian ruble (RUB), as

set by the Central Bank of Russia, are as follows:

 USD/RUB EUR/RUB

As of 31 March 2020 77.7325 85.7389
Three-month period ended 31 March 2020 weighted average 66.3818 73.2348

As of 31 December 2019 61.9057 69.3406

Three-month period ended 31 March 2019 weighted average 66.1271 75.1715

26 NEW ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS

Certain new standards and interpretations have been issued that are mandatory for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2020 and have not had a material impact on the Group’s financial position